
OJ/S S74
15/04/2016
128268-2016-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 1 / 5

15/04/2016 S74
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:128268-2016:TEXT:EN:HTML

Greece-Heraklion: Public affairs and audiovisual scenario material for ENISA's cyber exercises
2016/S 074-128268

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

European Union Agency for Network and Information Security
PO Box 1309
Heraklion
710 01
GREECE
Contact person: Procurement Officer
Telephone:  +30 2814409710
E-mail: procurement@enisa.europa.eu 
Fax:  +30 2810391410
NUTS code: GR431
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.enisa.europa.eu

I.2) Joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Network information security.

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Public affairs and audiovisual scenario material for ENISA's cyber exercises.
Reference number: ENISA D-COD-16-T05.

II.1.2) Main CPV code
92110000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
Lot 1 — exercise scenario audiovisual material development.
The goal of this project is to develop exercise scenario visual material which will support the story-telling of
Cyber Europe 2016 across the exercise.

mailto:procurement@enisa.europa.eu
http://www.enisa.europa.eu


OJ/S S74
15/04/2016
128268-2016-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 2 / 5

15/04/2016 S74
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 5

Lot 2 — media and public affairs scenarios support before and during the exercise execution.
The goal of this project is to support ENISA in developing specific scenarios and injects simulating media
pressure during the different phases of the exercise.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 100 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Exercise scenario audiovisual material development
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
92110000
92111100
92111250
92312213
92312211

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: GR300

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The goal of this project is to develop exercise scenario visual material which will support the story-telling of
Cyber Europe 2016 across the exercise.
The work will be delivered using the following structure:
1. work package 1 (WP1): simulated TV news programme;
2. work package 2 (WP2): visual material development supporting the exercise scenario;
3. work package 3 (WP3): after-action promotional visual material.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: As per tender documentation / Weighting: 70
Price - Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Media and public affairs scenarios support before and during the exercise execution
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
92312213
92312211
92400000
79416000



OJ/S S74
15/04/2016
128268-2016-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 3 / 5

15/04/2016 S74
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 5

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: GR300

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The goal of this project is to support ENISA in developing specific scenarios and injects simulating media
pressure during the different phases of the exercise.
1. WP 1 — media pressure strategy;
2. WP 2 — pre-drafted detailed media pressure scenarios and material;
3. WP 3 — media response monitoring and dynamic media pressure during the exercise;
4. WP 4 — support to script development for scenario audiovisual material;
5. WP 5 — ad hoc redacted and graphic material.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: As per tender documentation / Weighting: 70
Price - Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2015/S 245-444391

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: D-COD-16-C05

Lot No: Lot 1

Title:
Exercise scenario audiovisual material development

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
21/03/2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:444391-2015:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S74
15/04/2016
128268-2016-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 4 / 5

15/04/2016 S74
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 5

Number of tenders received: 4
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Indigo View Productions Ltd
K. Karamanli 344
Chania
731 00
GREECE
NUTS code: GR434
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 60 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 60 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: D-COD-16-C05

Lot No: Lot 2

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
22/03/2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 2
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
CMGRP Belgium SCRL
avenue de Cortenbergh 100
Brussels
1000
BELGIUM
NUTS code: BE100
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 40 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 40 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Court of Justice of the European Union
boulevard Konrad Adenauer, Kirchberg



OJ/S S74
15/04/2016
128268-2016-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 5 / 5

15/04/2016 S74
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 5

Luxembourg
2925
LUXEMBOURG
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
E-mail: cfi.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Fax:  +352 4303-2600

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
The European Ombudsman
1 avenue du Président Robert Schuman, PO Box 403
Strasbourg
67001
FRANCE
Telephone:  +33 388172313
E-mail: eo@ombudsman.europa.eu 
Fax:  +33 388179062

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
05/04/2016

mailto:cfi.registry@curia.europa.eu
mailto:eo@ombudsman.europa.eu

